



2026:DHC:1617

\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 685/2022 & I.A. 43315/2024**

GOPAL KRISHAN SRIVASTAVAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Pankaj Vivek, Mr. Arjeet Gaur,
Mr. Naveen Malik and Mr. Suryansh
Jamwal, Advocates

versus

M/S LAKRAS INFRACON PVT. LTD. & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. D. K. Rustagi with Mr. Mohit
Nagpal, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **17.03.2025**

I.A. 35527/2024 (for condonation of delay)

1. This is an application under Order VIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (CPC) filed by the Plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement to the counter claim, filed by the Defendants.
2. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/Counter-Claimant states that he has no objection to the application being allowed, in the interest of the counter-claim being proceeded with on merits.
3. In view of the aforesaid submissions of the parties and considering that the written statement to the counter-claim has been filed within a period of 120 days, the application is hereby allowed and the written statement is directed to be taken on record.



2026:DHC:1617

I.A. 4756/2025

4. This is an application under Order XVIII Rule 16 of CPC seeking permission to examine the Plaintiff as witness.
5. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/Defendant accepts notice. Reply, if any, be filed within 4 weeks.
6. List for consideration on 08.05.2025.

CS(OS) 685/2022

7. The Counter Claimant shall file the replication within a period of four (4) weeks in accordance with the Rules.
8. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) for completion of pleadings on **23.04.2025**.
9. List before Court on **08.05.2025**.

MARCH 17, 2025/msh/MG

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any