



2026:DHC:1617

\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 685/2022**

GOPAL KRISHAN SRIVASTAVAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Naveen Malik, Adv.
versus

M/S LAKRAS INFRACON PVT. LTD. & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Nilesh Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

23.04.2025

%

IA No. 4756/2025 u/O XVIII R.16 CPC by plaintiff

1. Reply has not been filed. Last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant to file reply within a week. Rejoinder be filed before the next date. The captioned IA is listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2025.

IA No. 43315/2024 u/O XII R.6 CPC by defendant

2. Reply of plaintiff is on record. Rejoinder has not been filed. Last and final opportunity is granted to file the rejoinder before the next date.

**IA No. 35527/2024 u/O VIII R.1 CPC for condonation
of delay in filing written statement to counter claim**

3. The captioned IA has been disposed off by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 17.03.2025. Registry shall take note of the same.

CS(OS) 685/2022

4. Pleadings are complete. Joint Document Schedule has been e-filed. Hard copy of Joint Document Schedule and documents be filed at least a week prior to the date to



2026:DHC:1617

be fixed before this court, failing which a cost of Rs. 5,000/- will be imposed on the next date.

CC No. 14/2024 by defendant nos. 1 & 2

5. Written statement of plaintiff to the counter claim is on record. Replication along with affidavit of admission/denial to the documents of the plaintiff be filed by the counter claimants in accordance with the provisions of law.

6. Joint document schedule along with its hard copy be filed at least a week prior to the date to be fixed before this court. Hard copy of the documents, which are e-filed, be filed within four weeks. Parties shall produce the original documents on the date to be fixed before this court.

7. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 08.05.2025, for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 23, 2025/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any